OIS TANA - 2I9j0| ZOHYIR|

Korean J Hosp Palliat Care Vol. 19, No. 4, 310-321, December 2016

Original Article

pISSN 1229-1285 - elSSN 2287-6189
https://doi.org/10.14475/kjhpc.2016.19.4.310

FU| 4Q10] TAMX oto|2ot BQORITN]
Lot Q1A O @k

O|LIRd - Ol

ARt 23, TR e

T.o|pdxt

The Perceptions and Needs of Hospice Palliative Care and
Shared Decision Making among Middle-Aged Adults

Na-Yeon Lee, RN.*, Seungjin Lee, RN." and Soo-Kyoung Lee, R.N., Ph.D.* '

*College of Nursing, Keimyung University, Daegu, TSeoul National University Bundang Hospital, Bundang,
TResearch Institute of Nursing Science, Keimyung University, Daegu, Korea

Purpose: The purpose of this study is to examine the level of understanding of hospice palliative care (HPC)
and shared decision making (SDM) among middle-aged adults. Methods: Data were collected from 90 middle-aged
adults living in D city using a self-reported questionnaire. The SPSS program was used to analyze the data. Results:
Among the participants, 76.7% were aware of the HPC while 82.2% of the participants were not aware of SDM.
Among all, 85.6% responded positively for needs of HPC, and 77.8% of participants for SDM. Participants with
Christian faith (Protestants and Catholics), high income level and present illness were better aware of HPC than
others. The most needed services were nursing care and treatment along with systematic counseling and explanation
provided by the medical staff. There was also a significant relationship between the HPC factors, gender, income,
current health status and current illness status. Participants with high income level were well aware of SDM.
Stronger SDM needs were observed among participants with professional jobs or current illness. Conclusion: For
continued discussion on HPC and SDM, it is necessary to implement and promote various education programs

for medical staff and the public.
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Table 1. General Characteristics of Participants (N=90).

Variables Categories N (%) M+SD
Age (yrs)  40~49 40 (44.4) 50.18+5.98
50~59 45 (50.0)
60~ 64 5 (5.6)
Gender Men 42 (46.7)
Women 48 (53.3)
Marital Not married 8 (8.9)
status Married 82 (91.1)
Education ~ <Middle school 6 (6.7)
High school 42 (46.7)
> College 42 (46.7)
Religion Protestantism 16 (17.8)
Catholicism 9 (10.0)
Buddhism 31 (34.4)
None 34 (37.8)
Job Professional & administrative 27 (30.0)
officer
Primary & second industry 52 (57.8)
& retail business &
service industry
No job 11 (12.2)
Income High (>8) 14 (15.6)
(million Moderate (4~8) 37 (41.1)
won) Low (<4) 39 (43.3)
Health Good 37 (41.1)
status Moderate 39 (43.3)
Bad 14 (15.6)
Present Yes 20 (22.2)
illness No 70 (77.8)
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Table 2. Perception about Hospice Palliative Care (N=90).
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Items Categories N (%)
Have you ever heard about hospice palliative Yes 69 (76.7)
care? No 21 (23.3)
If you said Yes, how do you know about vV 38 (42.2)
hospice palliative care? Internet 7 (7.8)
Newspaper/Magazine 11 (12.2)
Family and people around me have experiences receiving hospice palliative care 9 (10.0)

Others 4 (4.4)

Have you or a member of your family ever Yes 3 (3.3)
received hospice palliative care? No 87 (96.7)
What do you think about hospice palliative Necessary 71 (78.9)
care? Moderate 16 (17.8)
Not necessary 3 (33)

Would you use hospice palliative care if it is Yes 77 (85.6)
needed? No 13 (14.4)
If you said Yes, why? (Three options) For a death with dignity 61 (31.6)
To obtain systemic treatment for symptoms 46 (23.8)

To obtain a variety of hospice palliative care services 21 (10.9)

I do not want to be a burden on my family 54 (28.0)

Recommendation of relatives and the people around me 4 (2.1

For economic reasons 5 (2.6)

Others 2 (1.0)

If you said No, why? (Three options) Because of the negative recognition 2.09.1)
There is no place to get hospice palliative care around me 3 (13.6)

I want aggressive treatment for cancer until the end 1 (4.5)

I do not want to accept terminal cancer 2 (9.1)

Burden of expense 2090

I have never heard about hospice palliative care 3 (13.6)

I think that hospice palliative care will reduce my life 1 (4.5)

I cannot stay with family 4 (18.2)

Others 1 (4.5)

Do you think that you should prepare for Agree 64 (71.1)
death? Moderate 15 (16.7)
Disagree 11 (12.2)

What is the most important aspect about death  Staying with family 45 (19.8)
with dignity? (Three options) Not placing a burden on other people 57 (25.1)
Becoming free from pain 45 (19.8)

Dying at home 2 (0.9

Considering that life was meaningful 24 (10.6)

Spiritual well-being 8 (3.5)

Getting ready to die 35 (15.4)

Clear consciousness 11 4.8)

Do you want to know if you have cancer? Agree 79 (87.8)
Moderate 8 (8.9)

Disagree 3 (3.3)
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Table 3, Perception and Needs of on Hospice Palliative Care and Shared Decision Making by General Characteristics (N=90).

Necessity of

Perception of Necessity of Perception of -
. . . . - . shared decision
hospice palliative care hospice palliative care shared decision making making
Characteristics Categories
Yes No Yes No
2’ (P MtSD  F (P) x> (®)  MiSD  ¢F (P)
N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)

Age (yrs)  40~49 13 (32.5) 27 (67.5) (0.098) 3.93+0.69  1.09 7 (17.5) 33 (82.5) (0.669) 4.03+£0.66 0.76
50~59 9 (20.0) 36 (80.0) 4.07+£0.75 (0.338) 9 (20.0) 36 (80.0) 4.00£0.79  (0.468)
60~ 64 3 (60.0) 2 (40.0) 3.60+0.89 0 (0.0) 5 (100.0) 3.60+0.54

Education <Middle school 4 (66.7) 2 (33.3) (0.702) 4.17+0.75 0.31 1 (16.7) 5 (83.3) (0.822) 3.83%0.75 1.80
High school 29 (69.0) 13 (31.0) 4.00+0.70 (0.736) 6 (14.3) 36 (85.7) 3.86£0.12 (0.171)
> College 32 (76.2) 10 (23.8) 3.93%0.78 9 (21.4) 33 (78.6) 4.14+0.10

Religion Protestantism 16 (100.0) 0 (0.0) (0.003) 4.13+x0.71 151 5 (31.3) 11 (68.8) (0.537) 4.31£0.60 1.67
Catholicism 8(889 1(LD 433+0.50 (0.218) 1 (11.1) 8 (88.9) 4.11£0.78 (0.179)
Buddhism 17 (54.8) 14 (45.2) 3.81£0.75 5 (16.1) 26 (83.8) 3.84+0.69
None 24 (70.6) 10 (29.4) 3.97+0.76 5 (14.7) 29 (85.3) 3.94+0.78

Job Professional & ad- 4 (14.8) 23 (85.2) 4.21 4.15+0.82 1.44 7 (25.9) 20 (74.1) (0.167) 4.37£0.63 5.90

ministrative officer (0.142) (0.242) (0.004)
Primary & second 16 (30.8) 36 (69.2) 3.94+0.70 9 (17.3) 43 (82.7) 3.83+0.76
industry & retail
business & service
industry
No job 5 (45.5) 6 (54.5) 3.73£0.65 0 (0.00 11 (100.0) 3.82+0.41
Income High (>8) 11 (78.6) 3 (21.4) 6.16 436+0.93  2.97 7 (50.00 7 (50.0) 1246 4.36%0.75 2.65
(million  Moderate (4~8) 31 (83.8) 6 (16.2) (0.046) 3.81+0.74 (0.056) 3 (8.1) 34 (91.9) (0.002) 4.00+0.67 (0.076)
won) Low (<4) 23 (59.00 16 (41.9) 4.0010.61 6 (15.4) 33 (84.6) 3.85%0.75
Present Yes 19 (95.0) 1 (5.00 6.65 4.20%0.77  1.55 4 (20.0) 16 (80.0) (0.748) 4.35+0.67  2.60
illness No 46 (65.7) 24 (34.3) (0.010) 391+0.72 (0.125) 12 (17.1) 58 (82.9) 3.89+0.71 (0.011)

Total 65 (72.2) 25 (27.8)

16 (17.8) 74 (82.2)
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Table 6. Perception and Needs about Shared Decision Making (N=90).

Items Categories N (%)

Have you ever heard about shared decision Yes 16 (17.8)
making? No 74 (82.2)
What do you think about shared decision Necessary 70 (77.8)
making? Moderate 18 (20.0)
Not necessary 2 (2.2)

Do you want to participate in the shared decision Yes 74 (82.2)
making? Moderate 16 (17.8)
No 0 (0.0)

If you want to participate in the shared decision I think I have a right to a choice 40 (44.4)
making, why? I have to know how to cope in the future 46 (51.1)
I think doctors and nurses do not know my economic status 3 (3.3)

Others 1 (1.1)

So far, how did you make a treatment decision? I chose the treatment that I prefer 7 (7.8)
The thing that most people chose 8 (8.9)

The treatment that medical teams recommended 72 (80.0)

The treatment that family recommended 2 (2.2)

Others 1 (1.1)

So far, have you ever heard the explanation about Mostly, I have not heard about the treatment 11 (12.2)
treatment? I heard about the treatment from the medical team 78 (86.7)
Heard about the treatment from family 1 (1.1)

How can you get information about your disease? Explanation from the medical team 57 (63.3)
Books 1 (1.1)

Internet 15 (16.7)

TV, radio, mass media 17 (18.9)

Are you satisfied with the treatment that you are Satisfied 31 (34.4)
receiving or have completed? Moderate 48 (53.3)
Not satisfied 11 (12.2)

If you were not satisfied, why? Lack of explanation about disease and treatment 13 (39.4)
Not suitable for me 2 (6.1)

Not satisfied with the treatment effect 11 (33.3)

Medical staff are unkind 5 (15.2)

My decisions weren’t reflected in the treatment 1 (3.0

Others 1 (3.0

If you have an experience of admission or Lack of explanation about the disease and treatment 27 (30.0)
treatment, what is the most uncomfortable Short interview with the medical staffs 28 (31.1)
thing to occur? The types of treatment choices are limited 16 (17.8)
Lack of patient’s customized treatment 11 (12.2)

Medical staff is unkind 2 (2.2)

All above 2 (2.2)

I have no experience with treatment 4 (4.4)

What do you want the nurses or doctors to do Provide explanation about the disease and treatment 49 (54.4)
for you? Offer customized treatment 34 (37.8)
Offer religion service and emotional support 1 (1.1

Treat me kindly 2 (2.2

Make a decision about treatment and nursing with me 4 (4.4)

From now on, what type of decision method do I chose the treatment that I prefer 10 (11.1)
you wish to occur? The thing that most people chose 9 (10.0)
The thing that medical staff recommended 19 (21.1)

The thing that my family recommended 1 (1.1

Make a decision with family and medical staff 51 (56.7)
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